

22-1864

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

—v.—

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE MASTER STUDENT LOAN TRUST, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B) FROM AN ORDER  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, ENTERED ON DECEMBER 13, 2021  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:17-CV-01323-SB

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
1099 New York Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 962-7300  
kcarroll@sifma.org

JANET GALERIA  
TYLER S. BADGLEY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
jgaleria@uschamber.com

STEPHEN NICKELSBURG  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP  
2001 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 912-5000  
steve.nickelsburg@cliffordchance.com

ROBERT HOUCK  
BENJAMIN PEACOCK  
MINJI REEM  
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 878-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE STATUTORY HISTORY OF THE CFPA DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO INCLUDE PASSIVE SECURITIZATION TRUSTS IN THE DEFINITION OF “COVERED PERSONS” SUBJECT TO THE CFPB’S ENFORCEMENT POWER.....	8
II. THE CFPB’S POSITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THAT OF THE INDUSTRY’S PRIMARY REGULATOR, AS THE SEC DOES NOT IMPOSE DIRECT OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES ON PASSIVE SECURITIZATION TRUSTS.....	15
A. Regulation AB Does Not Impose Direct Obligations or Liabilities on Passive Securitization Trusts.....	16
B. The SEC’s Dodd-Frank Rules for Asset-Backed Securities Do Not Impose Obligations or Liabilities on Passive Securitization Trusts. ..	19
III. INCLUDING PASSIVE SECURITIZATION TRUSTS AS “COVERED PERSONS” UNDER THE CFPA WOULD INCREASE THE COST AND REDUCE THE AVAILABILITY OF CONSUMER DEBT. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashton v. Pierce</i> , 716 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 723 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14, 15
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	10, 14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 5481 .....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)(A).....	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(4).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78p.....	19
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	11
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 229.1100 .....	16
17 C.F.R. § 229.1101(c)(1).....	17
17 C.F.R. § 229.1101(c)(2)(ii) .....	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.3a12-12.....	19
17 C.F.R. § 240.15Ga-1 .....	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.17g-5.....	21

17 C.F.R. § 246.1-22..... 20

Credit Risk Retention,  
79 Fed. Reg. 77602 (Dec. 24, 2014) ..... 20

Asset-Backed Securities Disclosure and Registration,  
79 Fed. Reg. 57184 (Sept. 24, 2014) ..... 17, 18

Asset-Backed Securities,  
70 Fed. Reg. 1506 (Jan. 7, 2005) ..... 17, 18, 19

Disclosure for Asset-Backed Securities Required by Section 943 of the  
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
76 Fed. Reg. 4489 (Jan. 26, 2011) ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Baird Webel et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41350, *The Dodd-Frank Wall Street  
Reform and Consumer Protection Act: Background and Summary*,  
(Apr. 21, 2017), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R41350> .... 9, 10, 11

*Credit Encyclopedia Series: Structured Finance Encyclopedia*, Fitch Ratings,  
<https://www.fitchratings.com/campaigns/structured-finance-encyclopedia>..... 5, 6

Heath P. Tarbert, *The Dodd-Frank Act—Two Years Later*,  
66 CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. REP. 373 (2012) ..... 9, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010)..... 11

Letter from Andrew J. Pincus on behalf of the U.S. Chamber of Commerce, to the  
H. Comm. on Fin. Serv. on Perspectives on the Consumer Financial Protection  
Agency (Sept. 30, 2009)..... 12

Reed D. Auerbach & Charles A. Sweet, *Offerings of Asset-Backed Securities*  
(4th ed. 2022) ..... 4, 5, 23

Restoring American Financial Stability Act,  
S. 3217 ..... 10, 11, 12, 14

S. Rep. No. 111-176..... 20

Sasha Padbidri, *CFPB lawsuit, potential rating downgrades add to NCSLT struggles*, Global Capital (Sept. 25, 2017),  
<https://www.globalcapital.com/securitization/article/28mtafkevrmtb35ui8zk/cfpb-lawsuit-potential-rating-downgrades-add-to-ncslt-struggles> ..... 24

The Consumer Financial Protection Agency Act,  
H.R. 3126 ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*The Impact of Financial Regulatory Restructuring on Small Businesses and Community Lenders Before the H. Comm. on Small Bus.*,  
111th Cong. (2009) ..... 12, 13, 14

The Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2009,  
H.R. 4173 ..... 10, 11, 12, 14

*US Asset Backed Securities Statistics*, SIFMA (Aug. 2, 2022),  
<https://www.sifma.org/resources/research/us-asset-backed-securities-statistics/> . 3
